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MICHIGAN

Date: May 31, 2024 §
To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
From: Lori Grigg Bluhm, City Attorney

Subject: Scott Stoglin, John Milliron, Peter Dungjen & Joel Barthlow v. City of Troy

Attached please find a lawsuit filed by retired volunteer firefighters Scott Stoglin, John Milliron,
Peter Dungjen, and Joel Barthlow against the City of Troy. This case was filed by their attorneys,
Ren Nushaj and Carrah Crofton-Wloszek, in the Oakland County Circuit Court and assigned to Judge
Martha D. Anderson.

The complaint alleges that the City violated the Freedom of Information Act in responding to
their individual document requests, which they submitted on February 15, 2024. The City timely
responded to the Freedom of Information Requests on March 11, 2024, providing some documents
but also claiming exemptions and/or the non-existence of requested documents. Plaintiff is seeking
an order compelling the City to produce any and all communications or directives or rulings or
agreements between the City and the IRS concerning the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/
Irrevocable Trust; and also any and all calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters
Incentive Plan/ Irrevocable Trust. The Complaint seeks injunctive and declaratory relief, as well as a
reimbursement of Plaintiff's attorney fees, and any other relief the Court deems appropriate.

The proposed resolution authorizes our departmental representation of the City’s interests.
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.



Proposed Resolution:  



[bookmark: _GoBack]RESOLVED, that the Troy City Council hereby AUTHORIZES and DIRECTS the City Attorney’s Office to represent Troy’s interests in the matter of Scott Stoglin, John Milliron, Peter Dungjen and Joel Barthlow v City of Troy et al. Oakland County Circuit Court, Case Number 2024-207391-CZ and AUTHORIZES the payment of necessary costs and expenses, including the retention of any witnesses (including experts) that are required for adequate representation.

Bluhmlg
File Attachment
Proposed Resolution to defend.docx
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STATE OF MICHIGAN CASE NO.

i “Junioa crour SUMMONS 2024-207391-CZ
Oakland COUNTY JUDGE MARTHA D.
Court address ANDERSQMNourt telephone no.
1200 N. Telegraph Rd., Pontiac, MI 48341 248-858-0344
Plaintiff's name, address, and telephone no. Defendant's name, address, and telephone no.
SCOTT STOGLIN, JOHN MILLIRON, CITY OF TROY
PETER DUNGIEN, and JOEL BARTHLOW 500 W. Big Beaver Rd. M, MY 2094

v Troy, MI 48084
Phone: (248) 524-3320

Plaintiff's attorney, bar no., address, and telephone no.

gﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ)(g%gﬁ%osmK TS This|case has been designated as an eFiling case, for more
Attorneys for Plaintiff ) information please visit www.oakgov.com/efiling.
5960 Livernois Rd.

Troy, MI 48098 Phone: (248) 649-1000

Instructions: Check the items below that apply to you and provide any required information. Submit this form to the court clerk along with your complaint and,
if necessary, a case inventory addendum (MC 21). The summons section will be completed by the court clerk.

Domestic Relations Case

[J There are no pending or resolved cases within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving the family or

__family members of the person(s) who are the subject of the complaint.

[J There is one or more pending or resolved cases within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving
the family or family members of the person(s) who are the subject of the complaint. | have separately filed a completed
confidential case inventory (MC 21) listing those cases.

[_]Itis unknown if there are pending or resolved cases within the jurisdiction of the family division of the circuit court involving
the family or family members of the person(s) who are the subject of the complaint.

Civil Case

[.] This is a business case in which all or part of the action includes a business or commercial dispute under MCL 600.8035.

[ L] MDHHS and a contracted health plan may have a right to recover expenses in this case. | certify that notice and a copy of
the complaint will be provided to MDHHS and (if applicable) the contracted health plan in accordance with MCL 400.106(4).

Y| There is no other pending or resolved civil action arising out of the same transaction or occurrence as alleged in the
complaint. AWECIRC,

[LJ A civil action between these par‘ues Q thh‘"

been previously filed in L] this co urt Court, where

;,%%nd assigned to Judge

it was given case number e
&
o

AT 2 “3:; (
The action [Iremains [lis no longefpending™

Summons section completed by court clerk.

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT: In the name of the people of the State of Michigan you are notified:

1. You are being sued.

2. YOU HAVE 21 DAYS after receiving this summons and a copy of the complaint to file a written answer with the court
and serve a copy on the other party or take other lawful action with the court (28 days if you were served by mail or you
were served outside of Michigan).

3. If you do not answer or take other action within the time allowed, judgment may be entered against you for the relief
demanded in the complaint.

4. If you require accommodations to use the court because of a disability or if you require a foreign language interpreter
to help you fully participate in court proceedings, please contact the court immediately to make arrangements.

Issue date Expiration date* Court clerk
5/13/2024 08/12/2024 Lisa Brown

*This summons is invalid unless served on or before its expiration date. This document must be sealed by the seal of the court.

mMc o1 (3/23) SUMMONS MCR 1.109(D), MCR 2.102(B), MCR 2.103, MCR 2.104, MCR 2.105
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This case has been designated as an eFiling case, for more information please
visit www.oakgov.com/efiling.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF OAKLAND

SCOTT STOGLIN, JOHN MILLIRON,

PETER DUNGJEN, and JOEL BARTHLOW, 2024-207391-C7Z
JUDGE MARTHA[.}; WY 207 faHﬁE:iE
Plaintiffs, ANDERSON
Hon:
v Case No.
CITY OF TROY,

A Municipal Corporation,

/

REN NUSHAJ (P72986)

CARRAH CROFTON-WLOSZEK (P73119)

Attorneys for Plaintiff
5960 Livernois Rd.
Troy, MI 48098

Tel. (248) 649-1000

LORI GRIGG BLUHM
Attorney for Defendant
500 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

Tel. (248) 524-3320

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, the Plaintiffs, Mt. SCOTT TOGLIN, JOHN MILLIRON, PETER DUNGJEN,

and JOEL BARTHLOW for their complaint against The City of Troy (hereinafter referred to as

“the City”), and state as follows:



This is an action to enforce the Michigan Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), MCL 15.231
et seq.
Plaintiffs are all individuals residing in the City of Troy, Oakland County, Michigan.
It is appropriate for Plaintiffs to file this complaint jointly under MCR 2.206(A)(1) as theit
claims arise out of the same series of transactions giving rise to common questions of law or
fact and joining the Plaintiffs will promote the convenient administration of justice and will
not prejudice the Defendant.
Defendant, City of Troy, is a Municipal Corporation, located in and doing business in the
City of Troy, Oakland County, Michigan.
The City is a “public body” as defined by FOIA. MCL 15.232(h). The public records
maintained by the City are subject to disclosure under the provisions of FOIA.
. Jurisdiction is proper in this court pursuant to MCI. 15.240(1), because the Plaintiff has
requested under FOIA that the City disclose certain documents in its possession, and the
City has made a final determination to deny that request.
Venue is proper in this court pursuant to MCI. 15.240(4), because the City has its principal
place of business in Oakland County; the Plaintiffs reside in Oakland County; and at all
times all actions giving rise to this complaint occutred in Oakland County.

Freedom of Information Act (Seeking Compelled Disclosure of Public Records,

Declaratory Relief, and Attorney Fees)

The Plaintiffs incorporate by reference the allegations contained in paragraphs 1-7.
On or about February 15, 2024, Plintiffs each sent a FOIA Request to the City, attached as
Exhibit - A. The FOIA request sought certain information the City of Troy has concerning
the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust for which Plaintiffs were a

beneficiary.



10. On ot about March 11, 2024, the City denied part of Plaintiffs’ FOIA request. A written

denial is attached as Exhibit - B.

11. As required by MCL 15.235(5)(a), the City’s written denial included its explanations fot

refusing to produce the requested documents. With respect to the documents sought the

City stated:

“Part of your request for records has been denied.” Offering as Reason for Denial:
1. Exempt from Disclosure: This item is exempt from disclosure under

FOIA Section 13, Subsection

@, () (@), @), (m), (W), @)

(insert numbet) because: MCLL 15.243

12. The Plaintiffs sought in their FOTA:

b.

‘Any and all communications between the IRS and the City of Troy and/or any of its
departments, employees, or representatives concerning the Volunteer Firefighters
Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which I am a beneficiary.’

‘Any and all directives or rulings received by the Cité-' of Troy and/or any of its
departments, employees, or representatives from the IRS concerning the Volunteer
Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which Tam a
beneficiary.’

‘Any and all agreements signed between the IRS and the City of Troy and/ot any of
its departments, employees, or representatives from the IRS concerning the
Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Trrevocable Trust ot any plan for which I am a
beneficiary.”

‘Any and all calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive
Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which T am a beneficiary and any and all

calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive



Plan/Irrevocable Trust liquidation and/or which led to disbursements or payments
to me.

13. The City’s explanations are insufficient, as a matter of law, to justify nondisclosure of
important public records pertaining to the above referenced records of the City particularly
given that the city council and administration have relied on the records they now seek to
shield in taking action against the intetests of the Plaintiffs in terminating the VFIP and
liquidating its trust.

14. One document produced by Defendant, attached as Exhibit -C, is a receipt for a payment
and states it is “IRS TEGE EP Closing Agreement Payment”. However, Defendant did not
produce any requested IRS agreements among other requested items.

15. Defendant has relied on the thin veil of TRS ordered us to do it” statement in liquidating said
VIEIP plan and Trust and though the document’s existence is acknowledged in what the city
provided to Plaintiffs; no such document was produced. The Plaintiffs, and the public it
serves, will be irreparably injured, absent immediate and full disclosure of the information on
this matter of public concern.

16. The Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law to redress the injury they will sustain if they
do not receive immediate and full disclosute of the information requested from the City of

Troy.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, respectfully requests the court to:
1. Issue an order compelling disclosure of the following public records:
a. “Any and all communications between the IRS and the City of Troy and/or any of its
departments, employees, ot representatives concerning the Volunteer Firefighters

Incentive Plan/Trrevocable Trust or any plan for which T am a beneficiary.



b. ‘Any and all ditectives or rulings received by the City of Troy and/or any of its
departments, employees, or representatives from the IRS concerning the Volunteer
Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which Iam a
beneficiary.’

c. ‘Anyand all agreements signed between the IRS and the City of Troy and/or any of
its departments, employees, or representatives from the IRS concerning the
Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which Tam a
beneficiary.”

d. ‘Any and all calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive
Plan/Irrevocable Trust ot any plan for which T am a beneficiary and any and all
calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive
Plan/Irrevocable Trust liquidation and/or which led to disbursements or payments
to me.

2. Declare the nondisclosure of the requested documents violative of FOTA.
3. Award Plaintiffs theit actual and reasonable attorney fees, as required by MCL 15.240(6).

4. Award such other relief as the court deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted:

/s/ Ren Nushaj

REN NUSHAJ (P72986)

CARRAH CROFTON-WLOSZEK (P73119)
Attorneys for Plaintiff

5960 Livetnois Rd.

Troy, M1 48098

Tel. (248) 649-1000

Dated: May 9, 2024






EXHIBIT - A






February 15

, 2024

FOIA Coordinator

City of Troy

500 W Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

Clerks@troymi.gov

RE:  FOIA for Personal Records

Subject of Request:  Scott Stoglin

- Address: 805 De Etta Dr.
Troy, MI 48085
Phone: (248) 321-1629
. Email: ' sstoglin@sbcglobal .net
Dear Clerk:
I am requesting a copy of records L'elat;ad to my emplo_ymen”t pursuant to the FOIA, MCL

15.231et. seq. Please send a copy of the following:

5 |

-Any and all communications between the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the

City of Troy and/or any of its departments, employees, or representatives concerning

the Volunteer Fi‘reﬁghters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which I

am a beneficiary. _

Any and all directives or rulings received by the City of Troy and/or any of its
departments, employees, or representatives from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
concerning the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan
for which I am a beneficiary. '

Any and all agreements signed between the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the

City of Troy and/or any of its departments, employees, or representatives concerning



the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which I

am a beneficiary.

~4.. Any and all calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive

Plan/Irrevocable Trust, or any plan for which I am a beneficiary, and any and all
calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Iirevocable

Trust liquidation and/or which led to disbursements or payments to me.

Please send all records to me at my residential address or via email:

Scott Stoglin
805 De Etta Dr.
Troy, MI 48085

sstﬁglin@shcgiobal net

Scott Stoglin

Date: 2= (5202







February 15, 2024 .

FOIA Coordinator
City of Troy

500 W Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

Clerks@troymi.goy

RE: FOIA for Personnel Records

- Subject of Request:  John Milliron

Address: ' ‘ 271 W Hurst Dr.

' Troy, MI 48098

Contact Information: Phone: (248) 931-0379

Dear Clerk:

Email: silverbackZ_Q@.duck.cém

Tam requesting a copy of records related to my employment pursuant to the FOIA, MCL

15.23 let. seq Please send a copy of the following:

k.

Any-and all communications between the Intemal Revenue Service (IRS) and the

City of Troy and/or any of its dcpartments employees, or representatives concerning

- the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive PIan/Irrevocabie Trust or any plan for which I

am a beneficiary.

Any and all directives or rulings recéived by the City of Troy and/or any- of its
departments, employees, or representatives from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
concerning-the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan
for which I am a beneficiary. | '

Any and all agreements signed betweén the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the

City of Troy and/or any of its departments, employees, or representatives concernin g




the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Iirevocable Trust or any plan for which I
am a beneficiary. -

4. .Any and all calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive
Plan/Irrevocabie Trust, or any plan for which I am a beneficiai'y, and any and all
calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable

- Trust liquidation and/or which led to disbursements or payments to me.

Please send all records to me at my residential address or via email;

John Milliron
271 W Hurst Dr.
Troy, MI 48098

silverback29@duck.com

Thank you,

Date: dl//%{ Z%%




February 15,2024

FOlA Coordinator
City of Troy

500 W Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

Clerks@troymi.gov

RE: FOIA for Pe;sonnel Records

Subject of Request:  Joel Barthlow

Address: 6381 Houghten Dr.

Troy, M1 48098

Contact Information: Phone: (248) 840-9453

Dear Clerk

- BEmail: j:barthlow @sbcglobal.net

Iam requcstmg a copy of records related to my employment pursuant to the FOIA, MCL

" 1523 1et. seq. Please send a copy of the following:

1.

' Any and all communications between the Internal Revenue Service (IRB) and the

" City of Troy and/or any of its departments, employees, or leplesentatwes concerning

the Volunteer Flreﬂghters Incentlve Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which 1
am a benefi mary.

Any and all directives or rulings received by the City of Troy and/or any of its
departments, employees, or representatives from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)

concerning the -Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan

‘for which I am a beneflcxary

Any and all agreements signed between the Iutemal Revenue Service (IRS) and the

-City of Troy and/or any of its departments, employees, or representatives concerning




the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which I
am a beneficiary. '
4. Any and all calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefi ghters Incentive
.Planf[rrevbcable Trust, or any plan for which I am a beneficiary, and any and all
- calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable

Trust liquidation and/or which led to disbursements or payments to me.

Please send all records to me at my residential address or via email:

Joel Barthlow
6381 Houghten Dr.
Troy, MI 48098

J-barthlow @sbcglobal net

Joel Barthlow

 Date: _Z’ (6F LJ(




February | ‘5, 2024

FOIA Coordinator
City of Troy

500 W Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, M1 48084

. Clerks@troymi.goyv

RE: - Request for Personnel Records

" “Subject of Request:  Peter Dungjen

Addressrz ‘ 6004 Elmoor Dr.
‘ Troy, M1 48098
Phone: (248) 933-2175
Email: dungjenpa@gnail.com
Dear Clerk:

Iam re'q'uesting a copy of records related to my employment pursuant to the FOIA, MCL
15.231et. sechf’lease send a copy of the following:
1. Any and all communications between the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the
' City of Troy and/or any of its departments, e_mployees‘ or representatives concerning
the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/Irrevocable Trust or any plan for which |
am a beneficiary. .
2. Any and all directives or rulings received by the City of Troy and/or any of its
* departments, employees. or ré[jrescnlulives from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
concerning the Volunteer Fi refiighters Incentive Plan/irrevocable Trust or any plan
for which I am a beneficiary.
3. Any and all agreements signed between the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and the

City-of Troy and/or any of its departments, employees. or representatives concerning




the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/lrrevocable Trust or any plan for which |
am a bcnaﬂuaxy ' |

4, Any and all Lakcuia&mns made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Inc entive
Plan/lrrevocable Trust, or any plan for which | am a beneficiary, and any and all
calculations made in relation to the Volunteer Firefighters Incentive Plan/lrrevocable

Trust liquidation and/or which led to disbursements or payments to me.

Please send all recards to me at my residential address:

Peter Dungjen
6004 Elmoor Dr.
Troy, M1 48098

dungjenpa@gmail com

Thank you, -

e

Phter Dungﬁ:‘ﬁ/

|  Date: z /ZQ/Z ‘:/







EXHIBIT - B



Gity: Keopoflginatand. ~ Cityof Troy ' Befiial For
provide copy of bolhisides to AR Beating B3 Deijal Form. -
- raquestoratno charge: SOUWBlgBeaVer Rd
' ... 1oy Ml 48084
s Phiong: (248]524-3317 . |
- Publio Summary-avallable:at: hitp://troymi goviGoveriment/Depattiants/

CityClerk '
o Notice of Denial of FOIA Request
‘Michigan Frag_t_iom;Gfilnfqrm’a_‘tipn Act; Public Act 442 of 1976, MCL-15.231; st seq.
" Requigst Noi: 2028908 DiateRecalviid: 2intzun. Chick Ifreceivédvia: [ Eril [ Fax
S - Date-deliveted to junid/spam:folder: __
- (Please Prinkor Type) _ | : ‘Date discovered In:junk/spapit folder

Ramo. | I [Phong
JohnMillion, ' " o | 2488310379

FimiGrganizeition _ R

Skl . T T
271 WHuistDr, _|siiverback29@duck.cor

Glly ' : State Zip
Tro_.}( . Mi - |48098

Request for: Copy [1-Cerfified Gopy [ Recoid-inspection [ Substription:to record issued on regular bagis
Delivery Method: {1 Will pick up [ Mail to address-above: [ Emailto address above. O-Baliveroncd provided by-the Clty

Record(s) You:Requgstati: (Listed! hre.or sée-aitichad-copy of orfginil equest) ae.: su

AN oF :,%hananf'ﬁytsurrféq.uesr,fm_'récfafd‘s-_ih:a's b deri. Please:refef o this form fofan:exglanalion, If ot hate dny Guestions
vegarditig thisdenial, cortaot . oy clarcs difics: e @t sanssanir '
S Reason for Denial:

it is exaript from disclosure undef FOIA Section.13; Subisection __(ingert hurmber),

i - Exempt from Disslosure: This :
because: MCL15:243 (a); (d), (e); (a), (i)i(w), (2) -

2 Record Doos Not Exist: This flem does ot exist under he name prosided i your tequestor by anolfer name ressonably
Knointo the Cly: f yolr belleve this ecord:does éxist; provide a description that will enable us torlocate the record:

(13 Redaction: A porfion of the requested reord-had {o bie. separated o deleted (redapted) as itis exemipt under FOIA Segtion 13,

SUbSBCbOH :1.5-2§i31131f53’(iﬁ39ﬁ' number), ‘b‘ecau‘s'e-:_ ‘Infarmailon-of a personal nalure if public.disclosure of the. !urbm-‘laijtibn woulig cons‘i.!_(g't_g:aiclearly
unwarranted-fnvaston.of-an intividual's privacy :

+ Aciiefdéscription of thie informatio that had te.be separated of deletad::

- _ Natice of Retuestor's Right to-Seek Judiclal Revigw -
ou. dfe ‘nfiled wrider :Section' 10 of the Mickiigan. Freedain'of Inforniation Aot, MCL: 15.240; to-appéal this. dental to the: Clty Matdgér or fo
oamimience &n cfion In the: Circult Court to.canipe) disclosure:of Hie reqiiested records you blleve they-visie wiongfully Withkeld frory disclosurs,
If, aiter Judicial review; the ourt determines that the City'has not'complisd with MCL-16.235 in making this-denial and orders disclosure of all ofa
portion:.of a public-record,you have the Tight:to Tecelve attorneys’ fees and damages as-provided in-MCL 15240, (Seo' back of this forny.for
adélltionil Infornialion 6i-your Hahts.) - - e ’ , ‘e
Slgnature of FOIA.Coordinator; L . N P Date:
: il ' Margh-11, 2024

‘Revised 3/28/2019




* - FREEDOM.OF INFORMATION AGT (EXCERPT)
o KR o197 | : |
15.240.ameénded Options by requesting person; appeal;:actions by public body; receipt.of written appeal; judicial review; civil
. actlon; venue; de ovo:proceeding; burden.of proof; private view of public vetord; contempt; assignment of action or appeal’
{orhearing, til, oratgurient; attormoys' foes, costs, and dishursements; assessmentof award; daiages: -

Sec, ' ' :

(

oy malkiss-a fnal tetefitination to'deny al o portion of a vequest, the requesting perso riay do-1.6fhe fallowinig:at

{a) Submittothe hiead of thie publicihody a-wrilfen appeal that specifically states the word “appealand idenfiies the reason or
eason:for reversal of fhe-denial, - ‘ S

, (b):Cdriiménce a civil actlon in the 6lroult court, orif mef&egisionzgﬁ s 1 U 1 K, (06 60 i, T

e.o‘m_pe[;-:th'e;pubhc-body!s.dlsclosure of the-public records wilthin 180 days after a public body's final determinalionto deny-a

reiquest. : 3

o ﬁl w=1h1n10 busiiess:days fter receiving'a written appeal purstiant to siubsection'(1)(a), the head of & public.bady stiall do 1 of the
ollewing:. S ‘ “ s

- {a)Reverse thie disclosure denial,

(b ssue a wittenhotice to i requesting person upholding the-diselostie deifial,
(c)Revers he disclostie denialir pait and issue a witlen nofles t6 the requesting person-upholding:the-disclosure-dental In part.

* () Under unusual gircumstances, Issue'a rictics extending for not more'fh an 10°business days theperlod duging:wihich the
tiead. of the public body shall respand.to the wiilten-appeal. Thé-head of a:public body ‘shall not issue-moré than. 1 nofice-of
extension for a particular wiltten zppeal, ; '

nission that s the head of a pblic bodyls not considereti o tiave recelved a wrlitery appeal under subsection (2)
ularly scheduled meeting of that haard or coimlission following-submisslon of the writteii appeal urider subsection
(1)(a):.If.the' hiead-of thie. publlc- body fails to respiond to a wiltten appeal pursuant to subsectiof (2), or if the hsad of s public Bady
Uipholds:all-or.aportion of the‘disclosure-denial that s the subject of the written.appeal, the requesting. person may seek judiclal feview
of:thenondisclosure by commenging a el scfion undersubsection (15(b). ' '

. {8) Aboard oFcommisisi
until'the:first reg

(4):In an:action commericed. uinder subsection (1)(b), & cou thal detérmines & publis record:Is.not exempt-fom disclosure:shall order
he:public body-to: cease-withholding or to:produce:ailt-or-a portion'of apublic record.wrongfully withheld, regardless of the:Jocafion of

fhe:puiblie record: Venue-for-an action againsta local publicbody:is proper in the elreuit, court for the county. In which thie public: record
ar-an office of the: public biody is located has venue over the action. The.court shall determiine the:matter de novo and the burden i§ on
The:piiblic biody-to-sustain its deriial. The €otift, on its own Motion, may view the public racerd In Gontroversy v private befote réchirig

fd,dé’t‘:tslqﬁ.:F_aﬁu'r"e to-comply with an: or'der:of{the‘.édﬂr'{-mayihé-tpuhis'ﬁed'-as}.confénipt of eourt:

(5).An acllon comnrmencad under this seclion and an-appealfrom an action camrmended under this séctioh:shall be assigned for hearing
“nd rfal or for-argueint at thereeillest practicable. dafe and expeditad in every-Way. -

(6) Faperson;asserting the:rightto Inspest, copy, or recelve:a copy-of allior aporfion-of & public.récord prevallsin an action
corfimiicéd fider this section, the court shiall award reasonable:attorrieys' feis, costs, ahd disbiirsements: (f the paison or public body
prevails In pait; the.couirt iiiay, I its discrétion, award all-or an appropiiate fiorion of feasonable-atiorieys' fees, Gosts, and
disbursenients. The.award:shall be-assessed against the public.body liable for damages:under subsection (7).

{#) If the court determines:in an action.commenced Urider this.section that the' publie:body. has arbifrarily.and capriciously violafed this
actbyefusal of delay. in.distlosing of providing copies:of a public record, the colirt:shall-order the public: body to pay:acivifine of
#1,000.00, Which-shall be deposited.into’the;general fund of the'state freasury. The court shall award, i addltion to any actual-or
comperisalory damages; punliive damages.in the-amount of $1,000:00 o the person seeking the right-lo inspect or recaive a copy'oFa

. public fgbord; The damages: stiall ot be assessed agalnstan individual, butshall s assessed against the next succeeding piiblic bady
1hatls ot an iridividiial and thatkept o malitaihed the public:record as partof Its pliblic function. - - '

History: 1976, Act 442, Eff. Apr. 13,1977 ;- Am.1978, ACt 829, Imd. Eff. July 11, 1078:- Am, 1896, Act 553, Eff. Mar, 31, 1997 -
Aim;. 2014, Act 563, EFF July 12015
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